## FIRE DISTRICT No. 3

TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS

## RESOULTION AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSAL OF PERSONAL PROPERTY – REHAB UNIT 36 June 18, 2015

#### Resolution 15-06-18-63

WHEREAS, the Fire District is the owner of a 2000 Freightliner Ambulance VIN/
1FV3EFBC8YHA30229 which is no longer needed for public use and is of minimal value; and
WHEREAS, the Fire District wishes to dispose of this personal property in accordance

WHEREAS, the fire district is desirous of donating the vehicle to the County of Morris,

in an "as-is" condition, without express or implied warranties.

**NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED** by the Commissioners of Fire District No. 3, in the Township of Hanover, County of Morris as follows:

(1) This Resolution shall serve as the authority for the Fire District to donate the vehicle to the County of Morris pursuant to the terms and conditions as set forth above and further based upon the execution by the party receiving the property of a hold harmless and indemnification agreement.

It is hereby certified that this resolution is adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2015

**Robert Callas, Secretary** 

with New Jersey statute; and

# FIRE DISTRICT NO. 3

TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS

### HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

Make/ Freightliner Model/Ambulance Year/2000 VIN/ 1FV3EFBC8YHA30229

The County of Morris (hereinafter referred to as "the County") hereby agrees to hold harmless and indemnify Hanover Fire District No. 3 and the Commissioners of Hanover Fire District No. 3 from any and all claims and liability concerning use of the above-referenced vehicle by the County or any third party. The County acknowledges same is donated to it in an "as-is" condition without express or implied warranties.

The County of Morris	
By:	 